ABBEVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING MAY 13, 2019 7:30 PM AGENDA



THE ABBEVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL WILL HOLD A REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING ON MAY 13, 2019, AT 7:30 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE ABBEVILLE COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX AT 903 WEST GREENWOOD STREET.

I. Public Hearing

- 1) Ordinance (2019-02) to make appropriations for Abbeville County operating and capital budgets for the operation of the County Government of Abbeville County for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2019; to provide for the levy of taxes for Abbeville County for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2019; to provide for the expenditure of tax revenues and other county funds; to provide for other county purposes; to authorize the county to borrow money in anticipation of taxes; to provide for the repayment of sums borrowed by the County Governing Body; and to provide for certain fiscal and other matters relating to County Government.
- Ordinance (2019-03) to approve a contract for the sale of approximately 10.14 acres located at Old Calhoun Falls Road in Abbeville County (Abbeville Parcel #121-00-00-231) (the "property"), and to authorize the County Director to execute such contract, a deed of conveyance and other documents necessary to carry out the transaction contemplated therein; and other matters related thereto.
- **II.** Call to Order May 13, 2019
- **III. Invocation** Councilman Bonds
- **IV.** Pledge of Allegiance Councilman Bonds
- V. Statement of Adherence to FOIA
- VI. Approval of Minutes
 - a) Regular Meeting—April 8, 2019
 - b) Budget Workshop—April 22, 2019

VII. Presentation

- 1. John Lummus, President of Upstate Alliance; to present a recap of Economic Development and what the future holds for the Upstate Region and Abbeville County.
- 2. Swearing in of Code Enforcement Officers.

VIII. New Business

Resolution (2019-18) to amend proposed Abbeville County Ordinance number 2019-02 to provide for the levy of a separate Capital Equipment Millage in accordance with Section 6-1-320(B)(7) of the South Carolina Code of Laws.

IX. Unfinished Business

- 1) Second reading of Ordinance (2019-02) to make appropriations for Abbeville County operating and capital budgets for the operation of the County Government of Abbeville County for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2019; to provide for the levy of taxes for Abbeville County for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2019; to provide for the expenditure of tax revenues and other county funds; to provide for other county purposes; to authorize the county to borrow money in anticipation of taxes; to provide for the repayment of sums borrowed by the County Governing Body; and to provide for certain fiscal and other matters relating to County Government.
- 2) Second reading of Ordinance (2019-03) to approve a contract for the sale of approximately 10.14 acres located at Old Calhoun Falls Road in Abbeville County (Abbeville Parcel #121-00-00-231) (the "property"), and to authorize the County Director to execute such contract, a deed of conveyance and other documents necessary to carry out the transaction contemplated therein; and other matters related thereto.

X. New Business

- a) First Readings: Policy All first readings are read into the record by the Chairman, and a vote is not necessary per Ordinance 05-11.
 - Ordinance (2019-04) to adopt a new, updated operations of the office of Emergency Management, to establish duties of the Emergency Management Director and alternate(s), to establish the criteria for the local emergency planning committee, to establish a local emergency operations plan, to rescind all prior ordinances or resolutions that may be in conflict; and other matters related thereto.
 - 2) Ordinance (2019-05) to authorize the County to charge and collect a uniform service charge for animal shelter services, maintenance and operations provided in Abbeville County; and other matters related thereto.

- b) Resolutions:
 - 1) Resolution (2019-17) authorizing the County Director to enter into a purchase agreement with Airworx Unmanned Solutions for the purchase of two (2) Drones with Local Emergency Management Performance Grant (LEMPG) funds.
 - Resolution (2019-19) authorizing the County Director to enter into a contract with McCoy Wright Realty, Inc. to sell the building located at 394 Highway 28 By-Pass in Abbeville.
 - 3) Proclamation for Teen Pregnancy Prevention.

XI. County Director's Report

XII. Committee Reports

- a) Finance Committee—Harold Prince, Kristi Smith and Drew Simpson
- b) Personnel and Administration—Kristi Smith, Rick Campbell and Charles Goodwin
- c) Public Works—Drew Simpson, Harold Prince and Rick Campbell
- d) Intergovernmental Relations—Rick Campbell, John Calhoun and Jason Bonds
- e) Planning and Industrial Development—Charles Goodwin, Jason Bonds and Drew Simpson
- f) Education, Recreation, Health and Welfare—John Calhoun, Charles Goodwin and Harold Prince
- g) Public Safety—Jason Bonds, John Calhoun and Kristi Smith

XIII. Council Members Report/Comments

XIV. Public Comments (Sign in sheet only)

XV. Executive Session

Personnel, Contractual, Economic Development or Legal issues

- XVI. Action on Executive Session Items
- XVII. Adjournment